
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 26 July 2012 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Ray Jelf 
 

Councillors: David Turner 
Marilyn Badcock 
Norman Bolster 

 

Liz Brighouse OBE 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 

Caroline Newton 
 

Larry Sanders 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 4 October 2012 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
  E.Mail: lorraine.lindsay-gale@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Julia Lim, Tel: (01865) 816009 

julia.lim@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor July 2012 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of 
[...]
pointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 10.05 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 31st May 2012 (SYP3), and to receive 
information arising from them. 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's Update  
10.10 

 The Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer will give a verbal update on 
key issues of relevance to the committee. 

6. Update from the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Working Group  
10.30 

 Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale (Chairman of the Working Group) will provide a brief 
update on the activity it has undertaken so far, including an all Members survey and 
welcome comments from the rest of the committee. 

7. Briefing on the Localism Act 2011  
10.40 

 Peter Clark (Monitoring Officer & Head of Law and Governance) and Julia Lim (Senior 
Policy and Performance Officer) will outline the key features of the Localism Act of 
relevance to the County Council. 
 
This presentation follows an item the committee received in January 2012 on the 
Localism Act where it was agreed that the committee would return to elements of the 
Act later in the year. As a number of provisions within the Act are now in force this is a 
useful time to consider it again. 

8. Update on the Local Government Resource Review & Changes to 
Local Government Finance  
11.10 

 Terms of reference for the Local Government Resource Review were published in 
March 2011.  The review aims to explore ways in which local government can become 
less dependent on central funding, with the crucial proposal being the relocalisation of 
business rates. Changes will come into force in April 2013. 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

This presentation will explore how the County Council is likely to be funded differently in 
future. It aims to give Members greater understanding of the financial issues ahead of 
the 2013/14 service and resource planning process. It is an opportunity for Members to 
learn about forthcoming changes.  It links specifically to the Committee’s finance 
responsibilities. 

9. Financial Monitoring report - Revenue & Capital Outturn Overview 
(Pages 7 - 20) 
11.40 

 Commentary by Cabinet Member for Finance and Police. 
 
This report provides a summary of the outturn position as at 31 March 2012. It is an 
opportunity for the Committee to review the position and probe into any areas they wish 
to explore further as part of their remit for finance. (SYP9a, SYP9b) 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager 01865 323981  

10. Forward Plan (Pages 21 - 40) 
11.55 

 The Committee is asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which it 
may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to the Cabinet before any decision is 
taken, together with details of what it thinks could be achieved by looking at any item 
and propose any other relevant items for the Committee to consider. (SYP10a) 
 
An informal forward plan of issues the committee has previously expressed an interest 
in exploring is also attached for discussion. (SYP10b) 

11. Close of Meeting  
12:10 

  



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living 
[...]
occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 31 May 2012 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at Time Not Specified 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Ray Jelf (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Turner 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Caroline Newton 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief 
Finance Officer) 
Peter Clark (Head of Law & Governance) 

Part of meeting 
 

Alexandra Bailey (Senior Performance and Improvement 
Manager) for item 6 
Jackie Wilderspin (Assistant Director of Public Health) 
for item 8 
Martin Tugwell Deputy Director (Growth and 
Infrastructure) and Nigel Cunning (Strategy Manager) for 
item 9  

  
  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SYP3 

34/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE sent her apologies. 
 

35/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None 
 

36/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Councillor David Turner queried minute 23/12 from 15th March and asked what would 
happen to members of staff while the Pension Fund Committee considers other 
options. Sue Scane said individual members of staff will remain on the LGPS and not 
be affected..  
Minutes from 15th March were then AGREED 
 
Minutes from 15th May were AGREED 
 

37/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None 
 

38/12 FUTURE DIRECTION OF STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Councillor Lindsay-Gale explained that the Cabinet had asked the committee to 
consider undertaking a review of the way in which scrutiny currently functions within 
OCC and examine its influence on decision making. Recommendations could then be 
presented to Council in March. She welcomed views from the committee. .  
 
As an introduction to the topic Peter Clarke gave a presentation on the governance 
options available to the County Council..  
A discussion took place about the current scrutiny structure, members raised some 
concerns about the opportunities for back benchers to influence decision making 
through scrutiny and an apparent reluctance in some committees to really challenge 
officers.  
It was suggested that more first-hand experience of issues through visits would be a 
useful way to improve the process.. 
 
Councillor Wilmhurst and Councillor Sanders highlighted that the Audit Working 
group uses a model which works well.  
 

Page 2



SYP3 

Members also reflected on their experiences under the previous Committee Structure 
which was seen as more inclusive with greater opportunities to influence prior to a 
decision being taken.  
 
It was AGREED that the committee supported the review and that a working group of 
5 councillors would be set up to confirm the scope of the review and agree next steps 
to report back to the committee at the July meeting. The working group will include 2 
Councillors from the opposition, group leaders will be asked to put forward 
nominations to Cllr Lindsay-Gale 11th June 2012. 
 

39/12 DRAFT SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Item 6 was taken ahead of item 5. 
 
Alexandra Bailey (Senior Performance and Improvement Manager) asked the 
committee to comment on the draft Scrutiny Annual report prior to its agreement at 
full Council. 
  
The committee expressed some concerns that the report appeared to lack outcomes 
and did not pin point the issues which scrutiny had helped to resolve.  
 
Alexandra Bailey acknowledged the committees frustrations and explained that the 
report was a reflection of the current position of scrutiny committees and the issues 
raised were something to address over the coming year rather than in the current 
report. Councillor Lindsay-Gale stated that the report illustrated the need for a review 
of scrutiny to be discussed under the next item.  
 

40/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Sue Scane (Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer) gave her Directors 
update and also spoke on Huw Jones’ (Director of Environment and Economy) 
behalf. 

• Local government finance – a new funding system will be introduced in April 
2013; detail is still emerging on the new system and through the Local 
Government Resource Review. It is likely that in future the council will be able 
to retain 50% of its business rate and will continue to receive some specific 
grants and an element of revenue support grant. 

It was AGREED that the committee would receive further details on the local 
government resource review at its October meeting. 
 
Sue also highlighted the on-going implementation of the Localism Act – it was 
AGREED that this would be discussed at a future meeting. 

• Staff Development programme 

Sue highlighted that the Staff conference this year will be on 12th June and that a 
range of development opportunities for senior leaders in the organisation have 
begun. 
E& E issues within the committee’s remit: 

Page 3



SYP3 

• Graham Shaw, Interim Deputy Director, is currently reviewing the Customer 
Service Centre and back office function in OCS.  

• The new Property and Facilities contract with Carillion will go live on 1st July 
and 1st September for Food with Thought and QCS. 

 
41/12 UPDATE ON OXFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD INC. 

DRAFT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Peter Clarke (Head of Law & Governance) & Jackie Wilderspin (Assistant Director of 
Public Health) gave a presentation on the Oxfordshire Draft Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy and the current position of the Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
The Board will become a formal committee of the Council in April 2013 and will be 
Chaired by Councillor Hudspeth. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy will drive 
the work of the partners on the Board. Members were asked to comment on the draft 
strategy.. 
 
Councillor Lindsay-Gale asked to see a report from this new committee once a year 
at the Strategy & Partnership Scrutiny Committee. This was AGREED.  
 
Councillor Turner queried an intention in the strategy to reduce the number of care 
homes. Peter Clark AGREED to get further information from John Jackson. 
Councillor Sanders suggested that supporting people to live at home safely should be 
a specific priority alongside any priority on care homes.  
 
A further query was raised about how ambitious some of the targets within the 
strategy were for example a 0.6% increase in satisfaction is referred to in one area.   
 
Jackie Wilderspin AGREED to feed the comments back into the consultation process 
and get responses on the issues raised. She highlighted that Oxfordshire was fairly 
unique in committing to specific targets as other areas had shied away from this 
approach.  
 

42/12 ASSET LED LOCALITY REVIEWS  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Martin Tugwell Deputy Director (Growth and Infrastructure) and Nigel Cunning 
(Strategy Manager) came to the table to discuss the Asset Led Locality reviews 
paper. Nigel provided a specific example of the review process in Didcot which has 
generated results within 6 months of the review being completed. However this varies 
from review to review as some are more about longer term strategic thinking and 
facilitating the work of other partners.  
 
Councillor Lindsay-Gale raised that she was disappointed with the lack of detail in the 
report. She also queried what had been the overall savings achieved through the 
project. Martin Tugwell explained that it was too early to say as many savings will be 
generated over the longer term. .  
 

Page 4



SYP3 

Councillor Badcock asked what were the plans to roll out this approach to other parts 
of the county. Martin Tugwell explained that asset management will be a key part of 
the council’s work in localities and the authority aims to be flexible to opportunities 
that arise rather than putting a rigid programme in place. 
 
Martin Tugwell stressed the importance of member engagement and the role they 
can play in highlighting local issues. He also highlighted that as part of the new 
property and facilities contract Carillion are committed to member engagement and 
the council is keen to develop this once the contract is live. 
 
It was AGREED that Martin Tugwell would return to the committee in 6 months with 
an update on progress with asset management. 
 

43/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The corporate plan has been programmed in for the October meeting. 
No other issues were highlighted. 
 

44/12 AOB  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
No other business 
 

45/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
Meeting closed at 12.30pm 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 JULY 2012 

 
REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN OVERVIEW 

  
COMMENTARY BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & POLICE 

 
 

Introduction 
1. This report provides a commentary on the Outturn position at 31 March 2012, and is 

consistent with the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2011/121.  The Revenue and 
Capital Outturn report to Cabinet on 19 Ju
[...]
rt less the £1.481m Cogges Link Road 
adjustment funded from balances. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 7



 
 

  

4. The following Annexes are attached and referenced in the report and include the 
changes set out in paragraph 2: 

 
Annex 1  Revenue Outturn  
Annex 2 a-b  Earmarked Reserves 
Annex 3 a-c Capital Outturn 
 
Part 1 – Revenue Outturn 

 

Children, Education & Families (CE&F) 

5. The outturn position for CE&F was a variation of -£3.735m. In addition unspent 
Dedicated Schools Grant totalling -£4.717m has been placed in a reserve for use in 
2012/13.  

 
Education and Early Intervention  

6. The Service reported an underspend of -£2.421m.  This reflected the early delivery of 
savings in the Early Intervention Hubs (-£1.006m) and for Home to School Transport 
(-£1.115m).  Further savings of £0.500m in 2012/13 and £0.200m in 2013/14 are 
already built into the Medium Term Financial Plan but the total savings that could be 
achieved by Home to School Transport will be reviewed as part of the 2013/14 
Service and Resource Planning process. 

 
Children’s Social Care 

7. An underspend of -£2.159m for Children’s Social Care included -£1.216m relating to 
Placement and Care Costs. Savings have been achieved through working with the 
courts to use more cost effective working methods such as minimising the use of out 
of county placements. However, where children have significant complex needs that 
require specialist or secure placements these have been met.   Asylum also reported 
an underspend of -£0.596m due to a decrease in the number of clients. 

 
8. The Youth Offending Service underspent by -£0.400m. This related to early delivery of 

savings through the restructuring of the service which were expected to be delivered 
in 2012/13. 

 
Quality and Compliance 

9. The CE&F elements of the Service overspent by +£0.823m.  This mainly relates to 
redundancy costs and savings that have not yet been achieved due to the delays in 
the restructuring of Joint Comm
[...]
te: Cabinet, 18 September 2012
Key Decision: No
Consultations: N/A
Report By: Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer
Contact: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager Tel: (01865) 323981

Ref: 2012/064

Page 31



The Forward Plan

- 8 -

Business Strategy and Service & Resource Planning Report for 
2013/14 - 2017/18 - September 2012
To provide background and context to the service and resource planning process for 
2013/14 – 2017/18.

Decision Maker and Target Date: Cabinet, 18 September 2012
Key Decision: No
Consultations: N/A
Report By: Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer
Contact: Lorna Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer Tel: (01865) 323971

Ref: 2012/065

2012/13 Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report -
October 2012
Monthly financial report on revenue and capital spending against budget allocations, 
including virements between budget heads.

Decision Maker and Target Date: Cabinet, 16 October 2012
Key Decision: No
Consultations: N/A
Report By: Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer
Contact: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager Tel: (01865) 323981

Ref: 2012/077

2012/13 Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report -
September 2012
Monthly financial report on revenue and capital spending against budget allocations, 
including virements between budget heads.

Decision Maker and Target Date: Cabinet, 27 November 2012
Key Decision: No
Consultations:
Report By: Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer
Contact: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager Tel: (01865) 323981

Ref: 2012/094

Page 32



The Forward Plan

- 9 -

Business Strategy and Service & Resource Planning Report for 
2013/14 - 2017/18 - November 2012
To provide an update to the service and resource planning process for 2013/14 –
2017/18, including implications of the comprehensive spending review.

Decision Maker and Target Date: Cabinet, 27 November 2012
Key Decision: No
Consultations: N/A
Report By: Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer
Contact: Lorna Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer Tel: (01865) 323971

Ref: 2012/095

Treasury Management Mid Term Review (2011/12)
To provide a mid term review of Treasury Management activity in 2011/12 in 
accordance with the CIPFA code of practice.

Decision Maker and Target Date: Cabinet, 27 November 2012
Key Decision: No
Consultations: N/A
Report By: Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer
Contact: Hannah Doney, Financial Manager - Treasury Management Tel: 

(01865) 323988 Ref: 2012/099

CABINET MEMBER: GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE

KEY DECISIONS

NIL

NON-KEY DECISIONS

Van and Trailer Permit Scheme 2 Year Review
To consider and approve the Van and Trailer Permit Scheme 2 year review.

Decision Maker and Target Date: Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure, 4 September 2012

Key Decision: No
Consultations: N/A
Report By: Deputy Director for Environment & Economy - Growth & Infrastructure
Contact: Andrew Pau, Head of Waste Management Tel: (01865) 815867

Ref: 2012/040

Page 33



The Forward Plan

- 10 -

Oxfordshire Residual Municipal Waste Bulking and Haulage 
Procurement
To seek approval for award of contract.

Decision Maker and Target Date: Cabinet, 18 September 2012
Key Decision: No
Consultations: Districts councils through Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 

Report By: Deputy Director for Environment & Economy - Growth & Infrastructure
Contact: Andrew Pau, Head of Waste Management Tel: (01865) 815867

Ref: 2012/088

Oxford Spires Academy New Buildings and Alterations
To seek approval of final business case and contract award. 

Decision Maker and Target Date: Cabinet, 16 October 2012
Key Decision: No
Consultations: Academy Principal, governors, senior staff and sponsors - CfBT 

Education Trust and Oxford & Cherwell Valley College 
Report By: Deputy Director for Environment & Economy - Growth & Infrastructure
Contact: Mike Salter, Assistant Head of Property Tel: (01865) 815703

Ref: 2012/041

Oxfordshire Minerals a
[...]
axter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer Tel: (01865) 
323971
Key Decision: No

2012/095

Page 38



The Forward Plan

- 15 -

 Treasury Management Mid Term Review (2011/12)
Hannah Doney, Financial Manager - Treasury Management 
Tel: (01865) 323988
Key Decision: No

2012/099

 Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development Framework 
- Annual Monitoring Report 2012
Rob Dance, Service Manager - Planning & Regulation Tel: 
(01865) 815077
Key Decision: No

2012/098

Deputy Leader - 6 September 2012
(including Transport)

 Bicester Town Centre Traffic Management
Daniel Round, Strategic Policy Manager Tel: (01865) 815623
Key Decision: No

2012/080

 Bus Subsidy Contracts
Jim Daughton, Highways & Transport Service Manager Tel: 
(01865) 815083
Key Decision: No

2012/081

Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector - 10 September 
2012

 Chill Out Fund 2012/13 - September 2012
Ruth Ashwell, Youth, Engagement & Opportunities - Service 
Manager Tel: (01865) 810649
Key Decision: No

2012/068

Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector - 1 October 
2012

 Chill Out Fund 2012/13 - October 2012
Ruth Ashwell, Youth, Engagement & Opportunities - Service 
Manager Tel: (01865) 810649
Key Decision: No

2012/079

Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector - 5 November 
2012

 Chill Out Fund 2012/13 - November 2012
Ruth Ashwell, Youth, Engagement & Opportunities - Service 
Manager Tel: (01865) 810649
Key Decision: No

2012/100

Page 39



The Forward Plan

- 16 -

Cabinet Member for Education - 10 September 2012

 Stanton Harcourt Primary School : Alteration of Lower 
Age Range and Merging with Preschool - Stage One
Debbie Rouget, Early Years & Child Care Sufficiency & 
Access Manager Tel: (01865) 810617
Key Decision: No

2012/103

Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure - 4 September 2012

 Van and Trailer Permit Scheme 2 Year Review
Andrew Pau, Head of Waste Management Tel: (01865) 
815867
Key Decision: No

2012/040

Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities - 3 September 
2012

 Village Hall and Community Centre Grants 2012/13
Karen Warren, Cultural Services Manager Tel: (01865) 
323580
Key Decision: No

2012/011

Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities - 8 October 
2012

 Draft OFRS Integrated Risk Management Annual Action 
Plan 2013/14 for Public Consultation
Nathan Travis, Assistant Chief Fire Officer Tel: (01865) 
855206
Key Decision: No

2012/072

 Draft OFRS Strategic Integrated Risk Management Plan 
2013/23 for Public Consultation
Nathan Travis, Assistant Chief Fire Officer Tel: (01865) 
855206
Key Decision: No

2012/082

Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities - 12 November 
2012

 Response Standards Report
Nigel Wilson, Assistant Chief Fire Officer Tel: (01865) 855206
Key Decision: No

2012/101

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	9 Financial Monitoring report - Revenue & Capital Outturn Overview
	Strategy and Partnerships Outturn 2011-12 Annexes

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 26 July 2012 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Ray Jelf (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Turner 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Patrick Greene (In place of Councillor 
Caroline Newton) 
Councillor Carol Viney (In place of Councillor David 
Wilmshurst) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Hudspeth      (for Agenda Items 5, 6 and 9) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sue Scane, Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer 
Julia Lim, Senior Policy Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 Peter Clark Monitoring Officer and Head of Law and 

Governance 
8 Lorna Baxter Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

46/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 



SYP3 

Apologies were received from Councillor Wilmshurst (Councillor Viney substituting) 
and Councillor Newton (Councillor Greene substituting). 
 

47/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None. 
 

48/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 31st May 2012 were approved. 
 
The Chairman asked Julia Lim to follow up actions agreed on page 5 in relation to the 
county’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy with Jackie Wilderspin Assistant Director of 
Public Health. 
 

49/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None. 
 

50/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer, Sue Scane, gave an update 
on current issues within the Chief Executive’s Office of relevance to the committee. 
 
Local Government Finance 
The government has released more detail of its plans for local business rate retention 
in a recent consultation document. This along with other changes to local government 
funding (including the Community Infrastructure Levy) place increasing emphasis 
upon the importance of the county / district relationship in future. Discussions on 
financial interrelationships are being taken forward via the Oxfordshire Leaders’ 
Group. The Group has recently agreed that the option of pooling business rates 
across the county should be explored. 
 
LGA national analysis has demonstrated that funding for social care in future will 
become increasingly stretched. Therefore the council continues to look at how to 
deliver services differently in order to use our funding most effectively.  
 
Sue also highlighted that the government has also released a consultation on future 
funding for Academy schools. The council is due to receive a refund payment for 
some school related funding removed from budgets by the Department for Education 
that the government has since reviewed and found to be disproportionate.  
 
Councillor Hudspeth stressed the importance of all Oxfordshire local authorities being 
aware of the interdependencies between authorities and actively working together. 
 



SYP3 

Local government finance was covered again in more detail later in the agenda. 
 
 
 

51/12 UPDATE FROM THE STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY 
WORKING GROUP  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Councillor Lindsay-Gale (Chairman of the working group) gave an update on 
progress so far. Councillor Hudspeth joined the table. 
 
The working group is particularly focusing on how Members can be more engaged in 
policy development, how scrutiny can have more ‘teeth’ / influence and how decision 
making can be improved. 
 
A Member survey has been circulated to gather views on current governance 
structures within the council. To enable more responses the deadline for this survey 
has been extended to 20th August 2012. 
 
Councillor Hudspeth stressed the importance of Members across the council putting 
forward ideas for improvements to the current system. 
 
Councillor Bolster explained he had done some internet research on alternative 
scrutiny models and found a limited range of alternatives. 
 
The progress of the working group will be picked up again at future meetings. 
 
 
 

52/12 BRIEFING ON THE LOCALISM ACT 2011  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Peter Clark (Head of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer) and Julia Lim 
(Senior Policy Officer) provided an overview of the Localism Act 2011 and its 
implementation. 
 
Members of the committee were unsure to what extent the provisions for community 
rights within the Localism Act would be taken up or would have a discernable impact 
(i.e. appetite in local communities to take up community right to challenge and 
community right to bid). 
 
The Committee expressed some concern regarding the level of future funding it will 
be possible to raise through the Community Infrastructure Levy. It was another issue 
where Members felt relationships between the County Council and District Councils 
would be crucial going forward.  
 

53/12 UPDATE ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT RESOURCE REVIEW & 
CHANGES TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 



SYP3 

Lorna Baxter (Deputy Chief Finance Officer) gave a presentation on what is currently 
known about the future funding environment for local government; focusing 
particularly on council tax benefit and the localisation of business rates. 
 
The 10% saving required nationally through the new council tax benefit scheme, (to 
be known as a discount in future) will create a funding shortfall for the county council 
of £2m next year.  
 
The new council tax discount scheme must be agreed by 31 January 2013. The 
county’s districts decide the final scheme, which must not disadvantage the elderly or 
the vulnerable. 
 
It is possible that districts could change the way in which discounts are given to 
address some of the funding shortfall, however this level of detail is still be decided. 
Districts currently plan to consult on maintaining the existing scheme but changes 
may be made in future. 
 
Councillor Turner asked how changes to council tax benefit will impact on districts. 
Lorna Baxter explained that there will be significant impacts, this is something the 
district councils are working with parishes on. 
 
Councillor Greene asked whether increases in the tax base in future might off set 
some of the potential losses. Lorna Baxter explained that increases in the tax base 
had already been built into the medium term financial plan and therefore there would 
be no positive impact. 
 
Business rates retention 
The Government have issued a consultation which proposes 50% of business rates 
raised locally are retained by the local area and 50% given to central government. 
This plus some revenue support grant will be how local government is funded from 
2013 onwards. Revenue support grant is due to reduce over time so that eventually 
none is received.   
 
80% of the business rates retained locally will go to district councils with 20% given to 
the County Council plus some top up funding. As changes to the tax base are difficult 
to predict it will be important for the council to maintain contingency funding to help 
manage variations in business rates. 
 
The Committee were informed that a Member Briefing is being held on 19 September 
to ensure all Members are aware of the new system and its implications. 
 
It was AGREED that it would be helpful for the committee to return to financial 
interdependencies and the new finance system in future. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SYP3 

  
 

54/12 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 
OVERVIEW  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Councillor Hudspeth presented the financial monitoring report on Councillor Mallon’s 
behalf and invited questions. 
 
Councillor Turner raised a query in relation to underspend figures and asked whether 
there were plans to change the £119m programme of savings previously agreed? 
 
Councillor Hudspeth confirmed there were no plans to change the savings 
programme. Sue Scane explained that the majority of underspends were requested 
as carried forwards due to project timescales etc changing, and will be spent on the 
intended purpose. 
 
Councillor Turner also asked what was the council’s long term financial commitment 
to Academies.  
 
Sue Scane explained that Academies will be independent in terms of management 
but Oxfordshire County Council will still have responsibility for the provision of basic 
needs accommodation for any growth in schools. This will require close partnership 
working with Academies to manage growth. 
 
Councilllor Sanders and Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale queried why there had 
been large increases in reserves and school balances and when these were due to 
be spent.  
 
Sue Scane explained that growth in school and Oxfordshire County Council reserves 
were likely to grow due to increased financial uncertainties as covered earlier in the 
meeting. Many schools also hold reserves to pay for planned capital expenditure over 
the longer term. 
 
Councillor Hudspeth explained that the council was in good shape financially and 
paid credit to the efforts of the Chief Finance Officer and her team. 
 
 
 
 
 

55/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
No specific items from the Forward Plan were raised by the committee for 
consideration. Councillor Brighouse flagged that it is important that the Oxford 
University Hospitals Trust application for foundation trust status should be 
scrutinised, particularly in terms of the ongoing relationship between this organisation 
and the Council. 
 



SYP3 

This will be passed on to the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
It was also suggested that the attention of the Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny 
Committee was drawn to the van and trailer permit scheme decision due in 
September. 
 
 

56/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Meeting closed at 12.10 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


